condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that Equinix and the Selected Verizon
Data Center Business would have achieved had the Acquisition, the Financings and the TelecityGroup Acquisition occurred on the dates
indicated above, and is not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the Acquisition. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not reflect any potential cost savings that may be realized as a result of
the Acquisition and also does not reflect any restructuring, acquisition or integration-related costs. No historical transactions between Equinix
and the Selected Verizon Data Center Business during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements have been identified at this time.

S-20

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

balance sheet

as of December 31, 2016
(in thousands)

Historical Pro forma

Equinix

Selected
Verizon Data

Center
Business

Pro forma
adjustments Combined

(Note 2) (Note 6)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 748,476 $ � $ 197,155(a) $ 945,631
Short-term investments 3,409 � � 3,409
Accounts receivable, net 396,245 � � 396,245
Current portion of restricted cash 15,065 � � 15,065
Other current assets 304,331 53 (9,680)(b) 294,704

Total current assets 1,467,526 53 187,475 1,655,054
Long-term investments 10,042 � � 10,042
Property, plant and equipment, net 7,199,210 838,378 140,494(c) 8,178,082
Goodwill 2,986,064 � 1,897,758(d) 4,883,822
Intangible assets, net 719,231 � 779,800(e) 1,499,031
Other assets 226,298 661 � 226,959

Total assets $ 12,608,371 $ 839,092 $ 3,005,527 $ 16,452,990

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 581,739 $ 3,877 $ (11,854)(f) $ 573,762
Accrued property, plant and equipment 144,842 � � 144,842
Current portion of capital lease and other financing
obligations 101,046 372 1,251(g) 102,669
Current portion of mortgage and loans payable 67,928 � 7,894(h) 75,822
Other current liabilities 133,140 8,139 (2,675)(i) 138,604

Total current liabilities 1,028,695 12,388 (5,384) 1,035,699
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current
portion 1,410,742 6,801 11,371(j) 1,428,914
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion 1,369,087 � 1,030,924(h) 2,400,011
Senior notes 3,810,770 � 1,109,247(k) 4,920,017
Other liabilities 623,248 9,485 18,523(l) 651,256

Total liabilities 8,242,542 28,674 2,164,681 10,435,897

Acquired net assets and liabilities � $ 810,418 (810,418)(m) �

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Stockholders� equity:
Total stockholders� equity 4,365,829 1,651,264(n) 6,017,093

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 12,608,371 $ 3,005,527 $ 16,452,990

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-21

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of operations

for the year ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands)

Historical Pro forma

Equinix

Selected
Verizon Data

Center
Business

Pro
forma

adjustments Combined
(Note 3) (Note 6)

Revenues $ 3,611,989 $ 451,962 $ 13,272(o) $ 4,077,223

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 1,820,870 207,477 29,013(p) 2,057,360
Sales and marketing 438,742 16,302 54,212(q) 509,256
General and administrative 694,561 24,453 3,713(r) 722,727
Acquisition costs 64,195 � (50,054)(s) 14,141
Impairment charges 7,698 � � 7,698
Gain on asset sales (32,816) � � (32,816)

Total costs and operating expenses 2,993,250 248,232 36,884 3,278,366

Income from operations 618,739 $ 203,730 (23,612) 798,857

Interest income 3,476 � 3,476
Interest expense (392,156) (98,248)(t) (490,404)
Other expense (57,924) � (57,924)
Loss on debt extinguishment (12,276) � (12,276)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 159,859 (121,860) 241,729
Income tax expense (45,451) (7,104)(u) (52,555)

Net income from continuing operations 114,408 (128,964) 189,174
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax 12,392 � 12,392

Net income $ 126,800 $ (128,964) $ 201,566

Earnings per share (�EPS�):
Basic EPS from continuing operations $ 1.63 $ 2.53
Basic EPS from discontinued operations 0.18 0.17

Basic EPS $ 1.81 $ 2.70

Weighted-average shares -basic 70,117 4,658(v) 74,775

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 1.62 $ 2.51

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

Diluted EPS from discontinued operations 0.17 0.16

Diluted EPS $ 1.79 $ 2.67

Weighted-average shares -diluted 70,816 4,658(v) 75,474

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-22

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information
1. Description of the transaction and basis of pro forma presentation

On December 6, 2016, the Company announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement to purchase the colocation service business of
Verizon Communications Inc. (�Verizon�) at 24 data center sites (the �Selected Sites of Verizon�s Colocation and Data Center Interconnect